Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
Vol. 13, No. 2, April 2024, pp. 724~733
ISSN: 2302-9285, DOI: 10.11591/eei.v13i2.5806      724
Journal homepage: http://beei.org
Design of passive voltage balancer system for lead acid battery
Bandiyah Sri Aprillia, Desri Kristina Silalahi, Kharisma Bani Adam, Putu Krishna Bhaskara Perteka
Yuda
Department of Electrical Engineering, Faculty of Electrical Engineering, Telkom University, Bandung, Indonesia

 (
V
o
lt
)
Time (minutes)
Bat t er y 1
Bat t er y 2
                ISSN: 2302-9285
Bulletin of Electr Eng & Inf, Vol. 13, No. 2, April 2024: 724-733
732
REFERENCES
[1] P. Breeze, “Power System Energy Storage Technologies,” Power Generation Technologies, pp. 219-249, 2019, doi:
10.1016/b978-0-08-102631-1.00010-9.
[2] S. Ci, N. Lin, and D. Wu, “Reconfigurable Battery Techniques and Systems: A Survey,” IEEE Access, vol. 4, pp. 1175-1189
2016, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2016.2545338.
[3] E. M. Erickson et al., “Review—Development of Advanced Rechargeable Batteries: A Continuous Challenge in the Choice of
Suitable Electrolyte Solutions,” Journal of The Electrochemical Society, vol. 162, no. 14, 2015, doi: 10.1149/2.0051514jes.
[4] Y. Liang et al., “A review of rechargeable batteries for portable electronic devices,” InfoMat, vol. 1, no. 1. pp. 6–32, 2019, doi:
10.1002/inf2.12000.

[9] Narayan R and Venkateswarlu M, “Studies on portable power banks for recharging electronic gadgets,” International Research
Journal of Engineering and Technology, vol. 5, no. 3, pp. 1549-1553, 2018.
[10] O. K. Atusiuba and S. A. Daramola, “A Remedy for Overcharging and Undercharging of Batteries Connected in Series,”
International Journal of Innovative Research in Science Engineering and Technology, vol. 9, no. 11, pp. 10208–10214, 2020, doi:
10.15680/IJIRSET.2020.0911002.
[11] H. C. Wang, X. Cao, W. Liu, and X. Sun, “Research Progress of the Solid State Lithium-Sulfur Batteries,” Frontiers in Energy
Research, vol. 7, pp. 1-20, 2019, doi: 10.3389/fenrg.2019.00112.
[12] Y. Barsukov and J. Qian, Battery Power Management for Portable Devices. Norwood, Massachusetts: Artech House, 2013.
[13] D. Thiruvonasundari and K. Deepa, “Evaluation and comparative study of cell balancing methods for lithium-ion batteries used in
electric vehicles,” International Journal of Renewable Energy Development, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 471-479, 2021, doi:
10.14710/ijred.2021.34484.
[14] M. Uzair, G. Abbas, and S. Hosain, “Characteristics of battery management systems of electric vehicles with consideration of the
active and passive cell balancing process,” World Electric Vehicle Journal, vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 1-38, 2021, doi:
10.3390/wevj12030120.
[15] C. S. Moo, Y. C. Hsieh, and I. S. Tsai, “Charge equalization for series-connected batteries,” IEEE Transactions on Aerospace and
Electronic Systems, vol. 39, no. 2, pp. 704-710, 2003, doi: 10.1109/TAES.2003.1207276.
[16] Z. B. Omariba, L. Zhang, and D. Sun, “Review of Battery Cell Balancing Methodologies for Optimizing Battery Pack
Performance in Electric Vehicles,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 129335-129352, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2940090.
[17] M. Daowd, N. Omar, P. Van Den Bossche and J. Van Mierlo, "Passive and active battery balancing comparison based on
MATLAB simulation," 2011 IEEE Vehicle Power and Propulsion Conference, Chicago, IL, USA, 2011, pp. 1-7, doi:
10.1109/VPPC.2011.6043010.
[18] T. Stuart and W. Zhu, “Fast equalization for large lithium ion batteries,” IEEE Aerospace and Electronic Systems Magazine, vol.
24, no. 7, pp. 27-31, 2009, doi: 10.1109/MAES.2009.5208557.
[19] Hemavathi, “Overview of cell balancing methods for Li‐ion battery technology,” Energy Storage, vol. 3, no. 2, 2021, doi:
10.1002/est2.203.
[20] J. Cao, N. Schofield, and A. Emadi, “Battery balancing methods: A comprehensive review,” 2008, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/VPPC.2008.4677669.
[21] S. Wang et al., “Battery system active control strategies,” in Battery System Modeling, pp. 313-340, 2021, doi: 10.1016/b978-0-
323-90472-8.00006-8.
[22] B. Yan, K. Wang, Z. Hu, C. Wu, and X. Zhang, “Shunt Damping Vibration Control Technology: A Review,” Applied Sciences
(Switzerland), vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 1-31, 2017, doi: 10.3390/app7050494.
[23] R. Pilawa-Podgurski, “The Future of Power Electronics Circuits: New Technologies and Managed Complexity Will Drive the
Future,” IEEE Power Electronics Magazine, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 41-43, 2020, doi: 10.1109/MPEL.2020.2988078.
[24] N. Samaddar, N. S. Kumar, and R. Jayapragash, “Passive cell balancing of li-ion batteries used for automotive applications,” in
Journal of Physics: Conference Series, 2021, vol. 1716, no. 1, pp. 1-9, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1716/1/012005.
[25] E. Banguero, A. Correcher, Á. Pérez-Navarro, F. Morant, and A. Aristizabal, “A review on battery charging and discharging
control strategies: Application to renewable energy systems,” Energies, vol. 11, no. 4. pp. 1-15, 2018, doi: 10.3390/en11041021.